

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-1746-SLR

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Delaware; and

ELAINE MANLOVE, in her official
capacity as Commissioner of Elections for
the State of Delaware,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Randolph D. Moss
Jonathan G. Cedarbaum
Weili J. Shaw
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 663-6000

J. Gerald Hebert
Paul S. Ryan
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 736-2200

A. Ann Woolfolk (No. 2642)
Joseph C. Handlon (No. 3952)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Carvel State Building, 6th Floor
820 North French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8400
ann.woolfolk@state.de.us
joseph.handlon@state.de.us

Counsel for Defendants Joseph R. Biden III and Elaine Manlove

March 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. The Delaware Elections Disclosure Act3

 B. DSF and DFPC5

 C. The 2012 DSF and DFPC Voter Guides.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. DSF IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS7

 A. Disclosure Requirements Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny7

 B. The Supreme Court And The Courts Of Appeals Have Consistently Upheld
 Similar Disclosure Requirements10

 C. The Disclosure Act Is Constitutional On Its Face12

 1. DSF Bears a Heavy Burden in Proving Facial Unconstitutionality12

 2. DSF’s Arguments Are Contrary to Clear Supreme Court Precedent12

 a. The First Amendment does not limit disclosure requirements to express
 advocacy13

 b. The First Amendment does not limit disclosure requirements to “earmarked”
 contributions15

 3. The Act Does Not Treat Covered Organizations as Political Committees.....16

 D. The Disclosure Act Is Constitutional As Applied To DSF.....18

 II. DSF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THE NON-MERITS FACTORS REQUIRED19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 15, 16
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	passim
<i>Conchatta Inc. v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (2013)	7, 19
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	1, 11, 15
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	passim
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1, 14

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....10

Free Speech v. FEC,
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)1, 14

Hohe v. Casey,
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)19

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....12

Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle,
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)1, 9, 14, 16

Iowa Right To Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker,
717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)18

Majors v. Abell,
361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)9

Mariani v. United States,
212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000)8

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....7

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....passim

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Service,
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011)7, 20

Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)18

N.Y. State Club Association v. City of New York,
487 U.S. 1 (1988).....11

National Organization for Marriage v. Daluz,
654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011).....1

National Organization for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....1, 9, 13

New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera,
611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)10

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982).....12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....20

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)10

Swartzwelder v. McNeilly,
297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002)7

The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)1, 14, 19

United States v. Automobile Workers,
352 U.S. 567 (1957).....7

United States v. Bansal,
663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011)6

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954).....10

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....12

Van Hollen v. FEC,
No. 12-5117, 2012 WL 1758569 (D.C. Cir. May 14, 2012)15

Worley v. Florida Secretary of State,
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)1, 8, 10

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 432(h).....17

2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....4

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1), (2)12

2 U.S.C. § 434(f) (2).....12

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F)8, 15

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....12

15 Del. C. § 8002(10)3

15 Del. C. § 8002(10)(a).....	12
15 Del. C. § 8002(19).....	16
15 Del. C. § 8002(27).....	12
15 Del. C. § 8030.....	3
15 Del. C. § 8030(a).....	17
15 Del. C. § 8031.....	3
15 Del. C. § 8031(a).....	12
15 Del. C. § 8041(2).....	12
Delaware Elections Disclosure Act, 78 Del. Laws c. 400 (2012).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....	15
72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007).....	16
